

(f) striking “and” after “State” in section 701(6) and inserting a comma in lieu thereof;

(g) inserting “, and Homeland Security” after “Defense” in section 701(6);

(h) striking “the Director of the Federal Emergency Management Agency,” in section 701(6); and

(i) striking “Federal Emergency Management Agency” in the title of Part 17 and inserting “Department of Homeland Security” in lieu thereof.

Without prejudice to subsections (a) through (i) of this section, all responsibilities assigned to specific Federal officials pursuant to Executive Order 12656 that are substantially the same as any responsibility assigned to, or function transferred to, the Secretary of Homeland Security pursuant to the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (regardless of whether such responsibility or function is expressly required to be carried out through another official of the Department of Homeland Security or not pursuant to such Act), or intended or required to be carried out by an agency or an agency component transferred to the Department of Homeland Security pursuant to such Act, are hereby reassigned to the Secretary of Homeland Security.

Sec. 43. Executive Order 12580 of January 23, 1987 (“Superfund Implementation”), as amended, is further amended by:

(a) inserting “Department of Homeland Security,” after Department of Energy,” in section 1(a)(2); and

(b) striking “Federal Emergency Management Agency” in section 1(a)(2).

Sec. 44. Executive Order 12555 of November 15, 1985 (“Protection of Cultural Property”), as amended, is further amended by:

(a) striking “the Secretary of the Treasury” in sections 1, 2, and 3, and inserting “the Secretary of Homeland Security” in lieu thereof; and

(b) striking “The Department of the Treasury” in the heading of section 3 and inserting “The Department of Homeland Security” in lieu thereof.

Sec. 45. Executive Order 12501 of January 28, 1985 (“Arctic Research”), is amended by:

(a) inserting “(i) Department of Homeland Security;” after “(h) Department of Health and Human Services;” in section 8; and

(b) relettering the subsequent subsections in section 8 appropriately.

Sec. 46. Executive Order 12472 of April 3, 1984 (“Assignment of National Security and Emergency Preparedness Telecommunications Functions”), is amended by:

(a) inserting “the Homeland Security Council,” after “National Security Council,” in sections 1(b), 1(e)(4), 1(f)(3), and 2(c)(4);

(b) striking “The Secretary of Defense” in section 1(e) and inserting “The Secretary of Homeland Security” in lieu thereof;

(c) striking “Federal Emergency Management Agency” in sections 1(e)(3) and 3(j) and inserting “Department of Homeland Security” in lieu thereof;

(d) inserting “, in consultation with the Homeland Security Council,” after “National Security Council” in section 2(b)(1);

(e) inserting “, the Homeland Security Council,” after “National Security Council” in sections 2(d) and 2(e);

(f) striking “the Director of the Federal Emergency Management Agency” in section 2(d)(1) and inserting “the Secretary of Homeland Security” in lieu thereof;

(g) striking “Federal Emergency Management Agency. The Director of the Federal Emergency Management Agency shall:” in section 3(b) and inserting “Department of Homeland Security. The Secretary of Homeland Security shall:” in lieu thereof; and

(h) adding at the end of section 3(d) the following new paragraph: “(3) Nothing in this order shall be construed to impair or otherwise affect the